# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
Name			Execution Date	]			
Bernard Chiu			03/06/2009				
Mark Izen		03/16/2009					
Stephen Paul Webs	ster	02/10/2009					
Jack Daniel Davis		02/02/2009					
Craig Small		02/02/2009					
Wendy Lynn Mittels	stadt	01/30/2009					
First Act Canada In	C.	02/10/2009					
First Act Inc.		02/10/2009					
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Boston MASSACHUSETTS 02116 RS Total: 2						
Property Type			Number				
		12359237	9237				
Application Number: 123		12359242					
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA						
Fax Number: (617)646-8646							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 617.646.8000   Email: sgravina@wolfgreenfield.com							
Email:   sgravina@wolfgreenfield.com     Correspondent Name:   Wolf Greenfield							
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue							

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

٦٢

500824998

Address Line 4:

NAME	OF	SUBM	ITTER:
------	----	------	--------

Total Attachments: 12
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page2.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page3.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page4.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page5.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page6.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page7.tif
source=Executed Assignment from all inventors (2)#page8.tif
source=Executed Assignment from FIRST ACT CANADA INC. TO 745 LLC (2)#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment from FIRST ACT CANADA INC. TO 745 LLC (2)#page2.tif
source=Executed Assignment from FIRST ACT INC. TO 745 LLC (2)#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment from FIRST ACT INC. TO 745 LLC (2)#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the undersigned Assignor hereby:

1. Sell, assign, and transfer to 745 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 745 Boylston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in:

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,237, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US01, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,242, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US02, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the provisional application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2008 under Serial No. 61/023,285, bearing Attorney Docket No. 23106-005001, and entitled GUITAR CONTROLLER;

the international application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. <u>PCT/US2009/000434</u>, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000WO00, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

collectively referred to herein as the "APPLICATIONS,"

and in and to said APPLICATIONS and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on said inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country, and all rights to priority;

2. Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

1581704.1

Page 1 of 8

3. Request the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;

5. Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and

6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Page 2 of 8

3/6/09

Date

Inventor: Bernard Chiu

Address: 348 Beacon Street, #5 Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAChusetts Suffork COUNTY OF day of Mark 1 ng , 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, On this Bernard Chiu , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared identification, which were Known to me Olrsonalla to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL lotary Public My commission expires:



Page 3 of 8

1581704.1

3/11/05 Date

Inventor: Mark Izer Address: 181 Laurel Road Chestnut Hill, Massachusetts 02467

Citizenship: US

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_: day of March 1012 \_, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, On this Mark Izen , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared oursonally known to me identification, which were to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

Dubad; Notary Public My commission expires



1581704.1

2/10 109 Date

Inventor: Stephen Paul Webster Address: 241 Mississaga Street Oakville, Ontario L6L 3B1 CANADA Citizenship: United Kingdom

Witness: 2/10/09 m Date Signature Honifer H. Lomburg: 9 Emily Drove Vank Go, MA 02038 Name: Address:

Witness:

2110/09

والمعاجمة المحمد

Date

marco						
Signature	Michael-	Strand	<u>z</u>			
Name:	8 mere	525				
Address:	Saben	ma	01978			

Page 5 of 8

PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0796

1581704.1

12/09

Inventor: Jack Daniel Davis Address: 16 Colliston Road, #5 Boston, Massachusetts 02135

Citizenship: US

ALTH OF <u>MANJUCHUSCH</u> <u>ALTH OF</u> <u>ALDM</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, <u>Jack Daniel Bavis</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of -STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. On this 2nd personally appeared identification, which were <u>personally known to me</u> to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEAL

My commission expires:



Page 6 of 8

1581704.1

r Date

Inventor: Craig Syhall J Address: 34 Warren Road Framingham, Massachusetts 01702

Citizenship: US

N/ASSAULUSCH STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF COUNTY OF day of <u>*Hibruarg*</u>, <u>2009</u>, before me, the undersigned notary public, d <u>Craig Small</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of 2nd On this personally appeared Hrsonally known to me identification, which were to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. SEAL JENNIFER HLOMBARD

My commission expires. <u>NM</u>

en la construction de la constru

Page 7 of 8

1581704.1

Nittelstalt

vittelstadt

Inventor: Wendy I vnn Address: 257 Rogers Street, #2 Lowell, Massachusetts 01852

Citizenship: US

" STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF musity COUNTY OF 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, On this day of / anara. Wendy Lynn Mittelstadt , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared identification, which were Known to me ousonalla to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. SEAL

My commission expires:

Page 8 of 8

JENNIFER H LOMBARD Notary Public

## PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0799

1581704.1

Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket Nos.

F0664.70000US00, formerly Docket No. 23106-005001 F0664.70000US01, F0664.70000US02, and F0664.70000WO00

#### ASSIGNMENT

FIRST ACT CANADA INC., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, with principal offices located c/o Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, 555 Legget Drive, Tower B, Suite 740, Kanata, Ontario Canada K2K 2X3, for itself, its assigns and legal representatives ("Assignor") hereby:

1. Sells, assigns and transfers to 745 LLC, a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 745 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in:

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,237, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US01, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,242, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US02, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the provisional application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2008 under Serial No. 61/023,285, bearing Attorney Docket No. 23106-005001, and entitled GUITAR CONTROLLER;

the international application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. <u>PCT/uS2009/0004399</u>, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000WO00, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

collectively referred to herein as the "APPLICATIONS,"

and in and to said APPLICATIONS and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on said inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country, and all rights to priority;

PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0800

1582975

2. Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all such further assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, and by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to it relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

3. Requests the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and non-US patent authorities to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

4. Authorizes and requests Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above and in any attached Schedule, whether discovered prior to or after recordation.

This instrument is executed under seal.

2.10.2009

Date

ASSIGNOR: FIRST ACT CANADA INC.

Name: Anthony J. Natale, Jr. Title: Secretary and Treasurer

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS:

### COUNTY OF SUFFOLK:

On this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Anthony J. Natale, Jr., Secretary and Treasurer of First Act Canada Inc., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personally known to me to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

SEA Notary M∳ commission expires



Attorney Docket Nos.

F0664.70000US00, formerly Docket No. 23106-005001 F0664.70000US01, F0664.70000US02, and F0664.70000WO00

#### ASSIGNMENT

FIRST ACT INC., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 745 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116, for itself, its assigns and legal representatives ("Assignor") hereby:

1. Sells, assigns and transfers to 745 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 745 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in:

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,237, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US01, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No. 12/359,242, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000US02, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

the provisional application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2008 under Serial No. 61/023,285, bearing Attorney Docket No. 23106-005001, and entitled GUITAR CONTROLLER;

the international application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009 under Serial No.<u>PCT/US2009/000434</u>, bearing Attorney Docket No. F0664.70000WO00, and entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS;

collectively referred to herein as the "APPLICATIONS,"

and in and to said APPLICATIONS and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on said inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country, and all rights to priority;

2. Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all such further assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, and by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to it relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably

> PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0802

1582951

possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

3. Requests the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and non-US patent authorities to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

4. Authorizes and requests Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above and in any attached Schedule, whether discovered prior to or after recordation.

This instrument is executed under seal.

2.10.2009 Date

ASSIGNOR: FIRST ACT INC.

Name: Anthony J. Natale, Jr. Title: Vice President and Treasurer

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS:

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK:

On this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Anthony J. Natale, Jr., Vice President and Treasurer of First Act Inc., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personally known to me to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Notary Public 11.03. My commission expires



1582951

## PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0803

### **RECORDED: 04/02/2009**